Received July 22, 2019, accepted August 13, 2019, date of publication August 28, 2019, date of current version September 12, 2019.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2936259
Online Fatigue Estimation and Prediction of
Switching Device in Urban Railway Traction
Converter Based on Current Recognition
and Gray Model
LEI WANG1, (Member, IEEE), WEIHUA XU2, SHENYI LIU 1, RUICHANG QIU3,
AND CHUNMEI XU1

doi: 10.1109/TIA.2011.2124436.
[2] S. Yang, D. Xiang, A. Bryant, P. Mawby, L. Ran, and P. Tavner, ‘‘Con-
dition monitoring for device reliability in power electronic converters: A
review,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 25, no. 11, pp. 2734–2752,
Nov. 2010.
[3] D. Hirschmann, D. Tissen, S. Schröder, and R. W. De Doncker, ‘‘Relia-
bility prediction for inverters in hybrid electrical vehicles,’’ in Proc. 37th
IEEE Power Electron. Spec. Conf., Jeju, South Korea, Jun. 2006, pp. 1–6.
doi: 10.1109/pesc.2006.1712078.
[4] H. Huang and P. A. Mawby, ‘‘A lifetime estimation technique for volt-
age source inverters,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 28, no. 8,
pp. 4113–4119, Aug. 2013. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2229472.
[5] A. T. Bryant, P. A. Mawby, P. R. Palmer, E. Santi, and J. L. Hudgins,
‘‘Exploration of power device reliability using compact device mod-
els and fast electrothermal simulation,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl.,
vol. 44, no. 3, pp. 894–903, May 2008. doi: 10.1109/TIA.2008.
921388.
[6] G. Coquery and R. Lallemand, ‘‘Failure criteria for long term accelerated
power cycling test linked to electrical turn off SOA on IGBT module.
A 4000 hours test on 1200A–3300V module with AlSiC base plate,’’
Microelectron. Rel., vol. 40, nos. 8–10, pp. 1665–1670, 2000.
[7] M. Ciappa, F. Carbognani, and W. Fichtner, ‘‘Lifetime prediction and
design of reliability tests for high-power devices in automotive appli-
cations,’’ IEEE Trans. Device Mater. Rel., vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 191–196,
Dec. 2003. doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2003.818148.
[8] A. Oukaour, B. Tala-Ighil, B. Pouderoux, M. Tounsi,
M. Bouarroudj-Berkani, S. Lefebvre, and B. Boudart, ‘‘Ageing defect
detection on IGBT power modules by artificial training methods based
on pattern recognition,’’ Microelectron. Rel., vol. 51, no. 2, pp. 386–391,
Feb. 2011.
[9] M. Ciappa, F. Carbognani, and W. Fichtner, ‘‘Lifetime modeling
of thermomechanics-related failure mechanisms in high power
IGBT modules for traction applications,’’ in Proc. 15th IEEE Int.
Symp. Power Semiconductor Devices ICs, Apr. 2003, pp. 295–298.
doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2003.1225286.
[10] V. K. Sundaramoorthy, E. Bianda, R. Bloch, D. Angelosante, I. Nistor,
G. J. Riedel, F. Zurfluh, G. Knapp, and A. Heinemann, ‘‘A study on
IGBT junction temperature (Tj) online estimation using gate-emitter volt-
age (Vge) at turn-off,’’Microelectron. Rel., vol. 54, no. 11, pp. 2423–2431,
Nov. 2014.
[11] M. Musallam and C. M. Johnson, ‘‘Real-time compact thermal mod-
els for health management of power electronics,’’ IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 25, no. 6, pp. 1416–1425, Jun. 2010. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.
2010.2040634.
[12] A. Bryant, S. Yang, P. Mawby, D. Xiang, L. Ran, P. Tavner, and
P. R. Palmer, ‘‘Investigation into IGBT dV/dt during turn-off and its tem-
perature dependence,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 26, no. 10,
pp. 3019–3031, Oct. 2011. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2125803.
[13] Y. Avenas, L. Dupont, and Z. Khatir, ‘‘Temperature measurement of
power semiconductor devices by thermo-sensitive electrical parameters—
A review,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 27, no. 6, pp. 3081–3092,
Jun. 2012. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2178433.
[14] I. Rychlik, ‘‘A new definition of the rainflow cycle count-
ing method,’’ Int. J. Fatigue, vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 119–121,
Apr. 1987.
[15] L. Fratelli, B. Cascone, G. Glannini, and G. Busatto, ‘‘Long term reliability
testing of HV-IGBT modules in worst case traction operation,’’Microelec-
tron. Rel., vol. 39, nos. 6–7, pp. 1137–1142, Jun./Jul. 1999.
[16] M. Mermet-Guyennet, X. Perpiñá, and M. Piton, ‘‘Revisiting power
cycling test for better life-time prediction in traction,’’Microelectron. Rel.,
vol. 47, nos. 9–11, pp. 1690–1695, Sep./Nov. 2007.
[17] U.-M. Choi, S. Jørgensen, and F. Blaabjerg, ‘‘Advanced accelerated power
cycling test for reliability investigation of power device modules,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 31, no. 12, pp. 8371–8386, Dec. 2016.
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2521899.
[18] V. Smet, F. Forest, J.-J. Huselstein, F. Richardeau, Z. Khatir, S. Lefebvre,
and M. Berkani, ‘‘Ageing and failure modes of IGBT modules in high-
temperature power cycling,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 58, no. 10,
pp. 4931–4941, Oct. 2011. doi: 10.1109/TIE.2011.2114313.
123318 VOLUME 7, 2019
L. Wang et al.: Online Fatigue Estimation and Prediction of Switching Device in Urban Railway Traction Converter
[19] A. R. de Vega, P. Ghimire, K. B. Pedersen, I. Trintis, S. Beczckowski,
S. Munk-Nielsen, B. Rannestad, and P. Thøgersen, ‘‘Test setup for accel-
erated test of high power IGBT modules with online monitoring of VCE
and VF voltage during converter operation,’’ in Proc. Int. Power Electron.
Conf., May 2014, pp. 2547–2553. doi: 10.1109/IPEC.2014.6869948.
[20] Z. Shu, J. Tang, Y. Guo, and J. Lian, ‘‘An efficient SVPWM algo-
rithm with low computational overhead for three-phase inverters,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 22, no. 5, pp. 1797–1805, Sep. 2007.
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2007.904228.

[25] R. Jiang and T. Wang, ‘‘Log-Weibull distribution as a lifetime dis-
tribution,’’ in Proc. QR2MSE, Chengdu, China, 2013, pp. 813–816.
doi: 10.1109/QR2MSE.2013.6625694.
[26] S. Tadakuma, I. S. Tanaka, H. Naitoh, and K. Shimane, ‘‘Improvement
of robustness of vector-controlled induction motors using feedforward
and feedback control,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 12, no. 2,
pp. 221–227, Mar. 1997. doi: 10.1109/63.558731.
[27] T. Nakagawa and M. Kijima, ‘‘Replacement policies for a cumulative
damage model with minimal repair at failure,’’ IEEE Trans. Rel., vol. 38,
no. 5, pp. 581–584, Dec. 1989. doi: 10.1109/24.46485.
[28] X. Zhu, S. Cui, N. Shi, and Y. Min, ‘‘Grey prediction model of motor relia-
bility of electric vehicle,’’ Electr. Mach. Control, vol. 16, no. 8, pp. 42–46,
Aug. 2012.
[29] J. Yin, C. Gao, and X. Jia, ‘‘Wavelet packet analysis and gray model for
feature extraction of hyperspectral data,’’ IEEEGeosci. Remote Sens. Lett.,
vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 682–686, Jul. 2013. doi: 10.1109/LGRS.2012.2218569.
LEI WANG was born in Yantai, China, in 1982.
He received the B.S. degree from the China Uni-
versity of Petroleum, in 2005, and the Ph.D. degree
in electrical engineering from Beijing Jiaotong